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8. To superintend the several boards of health in cities, villages
ancl towns and the county boards of health of the several counties. 

9. To empower and direct the superintendent of public health
to do or cause to be done any or all of the things mentioned in sub­
divisions four, five, six, seven and eight of this section. 

ro. To make such rules and regulations as it may deem neces­
sary to govern the preparation of dead bodies for transportation 
and to govern what classes of dead bodies may be transported and 
the manner thereof. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that there is no
law authorizing said board to make rules regulating the transporta­
tion of dead bodies, therefore this act shall be in force and effect 
from and after its pass�e and approval. 

Approved March 8, I�-

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS. 

CHAPTER 31. 
[H. B. 6g.] 

REVISED CODES AMENDED. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 3203 of the Revised Codes Relating to Building 
and Loan Associations. 

Be it Enacted b,>' the Legislative Assembly of Ille State of North Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section 3203 of the Revised Codes be
amended so as to read as follows : 

§ 3203. How FORMED.) Any ten or more persons may form
a corporation for the purpose of doing business as a building anrl 
loan association in the manner provided in this chapter and, ex­
cept as otherwise provided, the provisions of articles I to II, inclu­
sive, of chapter I 1, shall be applicable to such corporation. Such 
corporation may do business outside of this state if it shall have 
expressed its intentions so to do in its articles of incorporation, 
and no foreign building and loan association, or corporation organ­
ized to do business as a building and loan association in any foreign 
state shall be authorized to transact any business as such corporation 
in the State of North Dakota until they shall have first deposited 
with the state treasurer lawful money of the United States or bonds, 
securities, or other evidences of indebtedness owned and held by 
such foreign corporation in the amount of $25,000.00, the suffici­
ency of said bonds or mortgages so deposited to 1Je approved by 
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the state treasurer and such moneys, bonds or securities so de­
posited shall be subject to assessment and the levy and collection �f 
taxes against the same in the same manner as if said property was 
owned and controlled by a resident of the State of North Dakota, 
and no business shall be transacted in the State of North Dakota 
hy any such foreign corporation until they shall have deposited with 
the state treasurer the moneys or securities hereinbefore mentioned 
and securt:d the treasurer's receipt for such deposit. The said 
moneys or securities so deposited shall be surrendered to the cor­
poration depositing the same whenever they shall present the certi­
ficate of the public examiner that all liabilities on the part of said 
corporation to any citizen of the state has been fully dischargeJ 
and not othenvise. 

Approved Frbruary 28, 1899. 

CHAPTER 32. 
[H. B. 6.) 

RELATING TO 'BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCTATIONS. 

AN ACT to Amend Sections 3205 and 3209 of the Revised Codes of North 

Dakota, Relating to Building and Loan Associations. 

Be it Enacted by /he Legislalive Assembly of the Stolt' of North Dakolo: 

§ I. AM.ENDMENT.] That section 3205 of the Revised Codes of
North Dakota be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 3205. LoANING FUNDS.] The officers may hold stated meet­
ings at which the money in the treasury if equal to the amount of 
one share in stock in such corporation shaJI be offered for loan in 
open meeting and the stockholder who shall bid the highest premium 
for the preference or priority of loan shall be entitled to receive a 
loan of the amount of the par value of one share of stock for each 
share of stock held by him. It is also further. provided that any 
such corporation may loan any of the funds in its treasury, at such 
rates of premium and interest, and to any stockholder, at such times 
and in such manner, as shall he fixed or provided for by the termi; 
of the articles of incorporation, charter or by-laws of such corpor­
atio11, anything to the contrary herein contained, notwithstanding. 
A11y loan that shall have heretofore been made by any building 
and loan association, organi1.ed under the laws of the State of 
North Dakota and pursuant to the terms of its articles of inco:-­
poration or by-laws, are hereby declared to be lawful and are not 
ultra vires nor usurious. Provided, that the provisions of this act 
shall not apply to foreign building and loan associations doing 
husiness within the state. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT. l That section 3209 of the Revised Code�
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of North Dakota be and the same is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 

§ 3209. MAY PURCHASE REAL ESTATE.] Every corporation may
purchase at any sale, public or private, any real estate upon which 
it may have a mortgage, judgment, lien or other incumbrance or 
ground rent, or in which it may have any interest, and may sell, 
convey, lease or mortgage at pleasure real estate so purchased, and 
inay purchase and hold such real estate and buildings as may be 
necessary for its immediate accommodation in the transaction of 
its business. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 4 EMERGENCY.] There being no adequate law for the loan­
ing of funds or the purchase of real estate by building and loan 
associations and such a law being necessary, therefore an emerg­
ency exists and this act shall take effect and he in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved February 10, 18<J9. 

CHAPTER 33. 
[H. B. 87.] 

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 3219 of Revised Codes of 1895, Relating to 

Building and Loan Associations. 

Be ii Enacted by IM Legi.rlotivr Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section 3219 of. the Revised Codes
of 1895 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows : 

§ 3219. ACTION AGAINST INSOLVENT CORPORATIONS,] If it shall
appear to the state examiner from any examination made by him or 
from the annual report aforesaid, that any domestic or foreign 
huilding and loan association is violating the law, or that it is 
conducting business in an unsafe, unauthorized or dishonest man­
ner, he shall by an order under his hand and seal of office ad­
dressed to such corporation direct compliance with the require­
ments of the law; and whenever such corporation shall refuse or 
neglect to make such report or account as may be lawfully re­
quired, or to comply with such order as aforesaid, the state ex­
aminer shall file a statement in writing, with the attorney general, 
setting forth the facts or particulars in which such alleged viola­
tion or refusal consists, which statement shall be pnma facie evi­
dence of such violation or refusal, whereupon the attorney general 
shall institute such proceedings against such corporation as arc 
provided by law in case of insolvent corporations, or such other 
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proceedings as the occasion may require. It is further provided 
that in the event of the payment or foreclosure or redemption under 
foreclosure of any and all mortgages held by such insolvent foreign 
or domestic corporations, or their assignees, the amount paid for 
dues and premiums on stock pledged as security for such loan shall 
be credited on such mortgage and the obligation thereby secured. 

§ 2. An emergency having arisen in that no suitable provisio11
has been made for the application of dues and premiums in case of 
insolvent corporations, this act shaH take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 8, 1899. 

BOUNTIES. 

CHAPTER 34. 

[S. B. 10.] 

WOLF BOUNTJES. 

AN ACT- to Amend Sections I and 2 of Chapter 37 of the Laws of 1897, 
Providing a Bounty on Certain Stock-Destroying Animals. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMEND�fENT.] That section 1, chapter 37, of the Laws
of 1897, be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ J. WOLF BOUNTIEli.J There shall be paid out of the fund in
this act hereinaftec created for the killing of the following named 
animals hereinafter killed in the State of North Dakota the follow­
ing bounties: For each grey or buffalo or prairie wolf, two dollars. 

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That section 2, of chapter 37, of the Laws
of 1897, be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 2. SKINS TO. BE EXHinITF.o.] Any person killing any of the
aforesaid animals to obtain the bounty thereon shall within ninety 
days from the date of the killing, exhibit, or cause to be exhibited 
the skin and skull of said animal or animals, including the tail 
and the skin from the forehead, embracing both ears, to the county 
am'fitor in �aid county in which said animal or animals were killed. 
and shall at the same time file with the auditor an affidavit setting 
forth that he killed or caused to be killed, the animal or animals 
from which the skin or skins were taken ; that the same were killed 
within the bounds of the county to whose auditor the same are 
presented ; and the county auditor shall, before issuing the certi­
ficate hereafter provided for, require statement of two resident 
1axpayers of the county that they are acquainted' with the person 
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